

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ABOLITIONIST LAW CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00285-CB

JUDGE ANTHONY M. MARIANI,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Response to COVID-19 in Pennsylvania’s Fifth Judicial District	2
B. Abolitionist Law Center’s Court Watch Program	5
C. Judge Mariani’s Policy Against Virtual Access.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ALC is likely to succeed on the merits of its First Amendment claim.	8
A. Courts may not restrict the public’s right of access to criminal proceedings absent a compelling, narrowly tailored justification.	8
B. Judge Mariani’s administrative policy is not narrowly tailored to serve any compelling government interest.	16
C. This Court has authority to enjoin the policy.	17
II. Plaintiff has suffered—and will continue to suffer—irreparable harm as a result of Judge Mariani’s policy.	21
III. The balance of the equities and the public interest both counsel in favor of issuing an injunction.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
INDEX OF SUPPORTING DECLARATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Acosta v. Restrepo</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.R.I. 2020).....	13
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	18
<i>Bryant v. Sylvester</i> , No. 94-cv-1990, 1994 WL 317848 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 1994)	19
<i>Caddell v. Campbell</i> , No. 1:19-cv-91, 2020 WL 703951 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2020)	19
<i>Campbell v. Supreme Court of N.J.</i> , No. 11-cv-555, 2012 WL 1033308 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2012)	19
<i>Circle Schools v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	18
<i>Cooper v. Raffensperger</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	13
<i>Cornette v. Graver</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 437 (W.D. Pa. 2020).....	25
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Drenth v. Boockvar</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00829, 2020 WL 2745729 (M.D. Pa. May 27, 2020)	14
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	16
<i>Essbaki v. Whitmer</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 367 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	14

Ex parte Virginia,
 100 U.S. 339 (1879) 19

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) 25

Forrester v. White,
 484 U.S. 219 (1988) 18, 20

Garrison v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 64 (1964) 25

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 1, 9, 16, 17

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino,
 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

In re Avandia Marketing,
 924 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 2019) 9

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,
 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017) 23

League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
 458 F. Supp. 3d 442 (W.D. Va. 2020) 13

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 8

Mireles v. Waco,
 502 U.S. 9 (1991) 18

Mitchell v. Fishbein,
 377 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2004) 19

Morrison v. Lipscomb,
 877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989) 19

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 25

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
 467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020) 14

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 8

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 8

Roviere v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
471 F. Supp. 3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 10

Schultz v. Alabama,
No. 5:17-cv-00270, 2018 WL 9786086 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 8, 2018)..... 19

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
384 U.S. 333 (1966) 8

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 22

United States v. Criden,
675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 21

United States v. Simone,
14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994) 9, 22

Wallace v. Powell,
No. 3:09-cv-0291, 2014 WL 70092 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 9, 2014)..... 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8

Wolfe v. Strankman,
392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 17

Court Administrative Orders

In re: Amendment to Fifth Judicial District Emergency Operations Plan Order of January 26, 2021 (Jan. 29, 2021) 3

In re: Temporary Amendment to Fifth Judicial District Emergency Operation Plan (Feb. 24, 2021) 3, 11

Ind. Supreme Court, *In the Matter of Administrative Rule 17 Emergency Relief for Indiana Trial Courts Relating to the 2019 Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19)* (May, 13, 2020)..... 24

Other Authorities

Allegheny County, *Public Hearing* (Oct. 29, 2020).....11

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Ventilation in Buildings* (Feb. 9. 2021).....11

Fifth Judicial District, *Homepage*.....5, 15

Fifth Judicial District, *Lastest [sic] Covid-19 – Reported Positive Test Results by Court Office*..... 4, 11, 12

Fifth Judicial District, *Public Access to Criminal Proceedings*.....3

Michigan Supreme Court, *Memorandum Re: Expanding Remote Proceedings* (Apr. 7, 2020), <https://perma.cc/4XZ6-NCL9>.....24

Pa. Dep’t of Health, *Second Amendment to Order of the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health for Mitigation Relating to Travel* (Dec. 9, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/VG6L-K26W> 15

Paula Reed Ward, *Safety Concerns Loom as Allegheny County Trials Resume During Covid-19 Pandemic*, PITT. TRIBUNE-REVIEW (Oct. 17, 2020 6:00 p.m.), <https://perma.cc/PUQ9-7UQA>..... 12

Rhode Island Judiciary, *Public Access to Court Hearings*, <https://perma.cc/43NV-PGJG> (last visited Feb. 10, 2021)24

Texas Office of Court Administration, *Background and Legal Standards- Public Right to Access to Remote Hearings During COVID-19 Pandemic* (last visited Feb. 10, 2021) <https://perma.cc/JW7G-FN2Y>.....24

Wisconsin Court System, *Livestream Courts*, <https://perma.cc/3BAD-74S6> (last visited Feb. 10, 2021)24
